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Nov. 7, 19734
| EMPTY BRASS JUNIOR RIFLE CLUB.

A motion was made by McMillen, seconded by Orton whereby the following resolution was adopted. to wit:
RESOLUTION d

— e Gy w—— ey e - - = e

WHEREAS, the Empty Brass Junior Rifle Club of- Rawlins, Wyoming is presently carring on
a program h the Jeffrey Memorial Center in the City of Rawlins, Wyoming; and

said Jeffrey Center; and

funds to make such expansion; and

WHEREAS, the Rifle Club ahs requested that the Board of County Commissioners of Carbon
County, Wyoming, act as grant Applicant to the ‘Wyoming Recreation Commission for said

matching funds; and

WHEREAS, it appears to be in the best interests and general welfare of the inhabitants
of Carbon County, Wyoming, that said application be made by said Board.

¢

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of County Commissioners of Carbon County,
Wyoming act as the grant Applicant to the Wyoming RecreatfonnCommission for matching funds

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that said Board do any and all thlngs necessary in order to
process and complete said application for funds. )

Dated at Rawlins, Wyoming this 7 day of November; 1973.

/s/ John Niland

WHEREAS the said Rifle Club is in need of funds to expand the f{£ifle range fac111ty in

WHEREAS application should be made to the Wyoming Recreation Commission for-matcning.f

to expand said rifle range facility in the Jeffrey Center in the City of Rawlihs, Wyoming.

Chairman ‘
ATTEST’ ' o
. /s/ Gene McMillen
f&lpwaAMQQV o - o ©  Commissioner
County Clerk / /s/ Jorn Orton

. 4 _ . Commissioner
There being no further business, the meetimywas adjorned.

b
ATTEST: Cotngdlspnans/ County Clerk ~ \Boayd
J |

Copmissioners

Dec. 4, 1973 Commissioners meeting postponed.until’Dec...5, 1973 account lack of a quorum,
DEC. 5, 1973 C COMMISSIONERS PROCEEDINGS
REGULAR MEETING

The Board met at 10:00 A. M. All members present, John Niland Chairman.

The minutes of meetings held Nov. 6 and 7, 19?3 were read and approved.

MONTHLY REPORTS of County officers were audited and placed on file.

The following-bills ere approved for payment.

P T A

RiEy Peterson . " i . 359.45

Pacific Power & Light Co. ‘ Light service” - = - ' 319,91
Hagh Seldomridge - : R & B Lumber "t *° - mis B 377.88"
County Treasurer A ' Assigments = - . ' ~ 661.22
The Eagle Co. Sheriff-Supplies uo.05
Carl Ringdahd - - . ' ‘ Sheriff-Mileage ' 29:52
Texaco Inc. ' Commissioners expense 6,90
Bi Rite Drug ' Supplies : Py 41,90
Rawlins Newspapers : Supplies , 587.47 :
Floyd Rodabaugh . Sheriff-Mileage , 190:94
Charles G. Terry Justice Peace~Rent Nov. ' ‘ 20,00
Ind. Screen & M aint. Inc. . ' C.H.& J. Supplies : A 103.00
Burgess Brothers : R & B Gas & Fuel 224,14
Western Service & Supply . ‘R & B Parts 54,00
R. L. Hammer R & B Lumber 100.80
Xerox Corporation **  Xerox Rental 100,00
Rawlins Newspapers Publishing : ' 116.28
Wyo.Dept.Fiscal Control Supplies-Xerox 63.65
C. R. Sheehan-Postmaster . Postage 500,00
R. G. Engstrom ) , County Clerk-Salary 665.88
Mary Bradford ) Deputy LA ' ' 400,95
Iris Delude . n " ' 289.96
Lillian Newell ' " o " : - 347.55
Rubyalice Ross ' " n 361,95
Helen Sturm o " n ) 368.95
laVerne Ziler . ," " " : 102.04 -
n




<93

‘Dec. 4, 1973

B. .G. Michie
Marie Backstrom
Mary Aydelott
Moreen Day
Carolyn Gettman
R. -A. Hakala
Myrtle McJunkin
Hazel Matson
Ella Hakala

C. W. Ogburn
Floyd Rodabaugh
Edward Tierney
Lin Bashford

E. ‘H. Breniman
Michael R. Rose
Gary Keil

Paul Fultz

R. -J. Korkow
Glen Glidden
Roy. Sims

Joe W. Evans
Martha Arellano
Susan B. Ogburn
Jess QOyler

Oscar A. Hall
K. W. Keldsen
Alice L., Newell
Gearge Dale Crank
Sharon Adams
Ruth M. Cables
Ann Masson
Betty L. Strang
James 0. Young
Jake Cruz
Ramiro Gonzales

David Acord

Dan Braig

David Brooks

George F. Buckendorf
Richard Corson
Charles W. Dean
Wilbert Irene

D. M Jackson

R. .J. Korkow
Theodore Lindi
Buster Makinen
Arthur Mascarenas
Melton Newell

L. .C. Pendleton
William D. Richardson
Eddie Schinkel

Earl J. Steele
Vernon Irene

James E. Cashman M. D.
Eppie Esquibel
Charlotte A. Harberts
Daniel L. Schinkel

June Haynes

Christel J. Humphreys
Wyo. Highway Department
Pierce Foundation

C..& N, Office Machines
Equipment Guide Book
Mountain States Hardware

Amer.Inst. R.E.Appraisers
E..H. Breniman
Continental Oil Co. Okla
Continental Oil Co. Colo
C..& N. Office Machines
Dave's Texaco

Federal laboratories Inc
Fluty's Standard

Texafo Inc.

Edward Tierney

Jim Sorensen

American legal Tech, Inc.
Memorial Hospital

Ceneral Services Admin,
Masper Cleaners

Stanfield's

John MacPherson

Acme Sanitary Supply

Big "w" Supplies

Carbolineum Viood Preserve Co.

County Treasurer-Salary
" ] "

n n n

" n n

n n n
County Assessor . "

n n

n fn

n "
County Sheriff "
Deputy a i

n " & Jailor-Salary

L} n " "

" n n "

] n n on

" n n ) n

" n Saldry

n " "

'! " n

n " L}

Jail Matron-Salary
Shertff-Sec,Salary

Sheriff-Communication operator

County Attorney-Salary
Depllty " "

- Attormey-Secretary-Salary

County Surveyor-Salary

Cd. Agent-Secretary-Salary

Clerk of Court-Salary

Deputy Cl of Court-Salary
fn

" " "

Justice Peace-Salary

C. H.Custodian-Salary
] " n
R & B Salary
" n
" "
L] n
" "
" n
] "
n 1]
"
" "
" n
" " Oct & Nov
n L
" "
" L

R & B Contract Labor -~ -

County Health Officer-Salary
Health Office-Janitor-Salary
Sec. Health Office-Salary
County Fire Warden-Salary
Co. Agent-Sec. Salary

Co. Clerk-Steno-Salary

Com, Map L

County Clerk-Supplies
Treas.Maintenance-Supplies

Assessor-Supplies
" "

Sheriff-Mileage
Sheriff-Car expense
" n. n

"  Repairs
" Car expense
"  Supplies

"  Car expense

n " "

" Mileage

" Supplies-Rescue Unit

Attorney-Supplies
Coroner's autopsy-Tucker
Agent-Supplies
Agent-Supplies
Agent-Supplies

Court Attorney

C.H.& Jail Supplies

" n "

R & B Supplies

© 593.61

133.72

378.64

| 580,02

. 462,77

© 15.02

403.50
365.49
360.55
341.19
59%.71
405.95
363.65
300.80

661.51
591.28
521.19
547.74
583.99
294,90
283.72
557.74

537.14
b, 57
133.72
229.25

360.55

615,08
550,20
398.95
849,80
313.36
579.61
Lys, 50
373.95
215.26
501,24
517.22

512.84
1‘85006
567.74

551.19
551.19
510.59
533.14
515.96
557.74
626.16
541.19
557.74
523.80

555.96
725.00

164.76
58.40
394,96
94.15
197.71
202.47
8.75
6070
15.00
107.00
25.00

10.00
36.00
122,24
8.
62.50
5055
121.04

86033 "
9.07
100, 64

33.95
75.00
L6.50
2.00
372.42
150.00
127.20.
52.80
170.50




294

-+

DEC. 5, 1973 y

Continental 0il Co. Colo
Culvert & Industrial Sup. Co.
Eaton Metal Products Co.
Fleet Tire Mart

Firestone Stores

Gulf Oil Corperation

Fred Oyler

Industrial Distributors
Rawlins Diesel Service

U. S. Welding Supply
Wilson General Tire Service
Wyo.Agency Surplus Property
The Mills Company

Transport Clearings
Northerm Gas Co.

Yampa Valley Elec. Assoc. Inc
Wyoming Girl's School

Mountain Bell

Carbon County Predatory Animal Board
Sun Publishing Co.

Pioneer Printing Co.

Dave's Texaco

Lin L. Bashford

Floyd Rodabaugh

C. W. Ogburn

Frank Paxton Lumber Co.
J. A. Chev.=-Cadillac
MaMahon Motors

Walters Bakery

larry L. Shriner
Coralee Cutler

Flora Garinger

Edna M. Jackson

H. larsen Inc.
Childress Electric

Cooper Chevrolet

Dave!s Texaco

Dixon Garage

Ray H. Ellis

Fleming Implement

Skyline Motors

J. A. waattl Map Co.

Don's Radio & T. V.

Workmen's Compensation Dep't (3)

Carol Beach

Sherrie Patch

Prank S. Conaway

Lyle R. Anderson

Rawlins Automotive
Rawlins National Bank
Wyoming Medical Service
Ohio Life Insurance
Colonial Life & Acc. Ins.

Wyoming Retirement System (2)
Consumers Gas Co,

Rod Johnson

Gilbert Blumenthal

Agnes A. Stocks

D & K Sanitation

C. W. Ogburn

Build-Rite Lumber & Supply
Burgess Brothers

Carbon Power & Light
Edgar J. Daugherty

"Kilburn Tire Co.

Shively Hardware
Wyo. St. High. Dep't
Gulf Oil Co.

David Brooks

F. B. Cronberg

City Steam Laundry
Kinnaman Supply Co.

Rawlins Newspapers Inc,
Rawlins Gas & 0il Co.
Paesco Marketing.Inc
Chevron Oil Co.

Dixon Auto Implement
McGee Murphy Inc.

Yates Hardware
G.W.Leavengood

Wyming Ind. Indastrial
Qa?bon County Fair Assoc.

R & B 011 & fuel
"  Snow Fence
" Parts
" Tires
"
Gas
" Parts
Supplies
"  Parts
Parts
Tires
" Supplies
Supplies
Agent-Supplies
Gas Service

Electric Service
Care of Girls
Telephone Service
Erad. Pred. Animals
Supplies

"

Sheriff-Rescue Unit-Gas
Sheriff-Mileage~
Sheriff-Expense
Sheriff-Mul & Expense

Sheriff-Lumber-Snow machine
Sheriff-Car expense
n i i L

" Supplies
Coroner-Mileage
H. D. A. Mil & Expense
Justice Peace-Rent Nov

n ~ " n Nov
Supplies- CH&J &-R. & B
R & B Supplies

D

Ro RO Re R g

expense-Sheriff & R & B
B Parts

B Gas

B Parts

B Parts

B Parts

County Maps

Co. Agent-repairs
Compensation Co.Employees

W0 Q

o
Ro

Health Nurse-Mil & Expense
" " n 1

Justice Peace=Sal & Rent
County Agent-Mileage & Exp
R & B & Sheriff-Parts
Withholding tax
Employees-Blue Cross

n Life Insurance

n Insurance

Retirement-County & Employees
R & B Fuel & 0il-
Sheriff-Plane expense

Justice Peace-Sal-& Rent
Justice Peace-Rent

C. H. & Jail Hauling

Board of Prisoners

R & B Lumber &-Supplies

R & B Fuel

R & B Light Service
R & B Contract Labor
R & B Tires

R & B Parts

R & B Radio

Com., Expense

R & B Lumber

Justice Peace-Rent & Mileage
CH&J laundry & Cleaning
R & B Parts

Supplies & Advertising
Clerk-Supplies
Sheriff-Supplies

R & B Gas

R & B Repairs

R & B Parts

R & B Parts ,
Civil Defense Director
Care of Boys T
Fair-trophys

]

1875.30
502.50
81.13
1284,00
106.80
5.68
194,35
25.21
2.94
16.80
163.30
77.50
542.20
11.29
351.20

19.22
90.00
949.38
3000.00
119. 44
120.37
9.75
2.99
L.89
82.21

305.52

46,90

125,04

3.99
- 13.60
50.16
20,00
20.00
68.45
18.44

62,00
10.00
72.60
8.30
55.93
38.44
26.00
19.30
257.79

46.99
150.86
121.91
95.29
113.48
4815.30
512,36
79.40
96.80

.2928.86

1262.91
36.00
145.53
20.00
17.00
264,00
-517.53
- 111.80

15.20
45,00
488.02
113.60
60.00
53.88
110.00
65,00
23,99
553.23

231.18
5.00
15.43
8.50
36.40
.36.41
k5.89
141,22
62.50
42.00
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Commissioner-Sal-Mil & Expense
John Orton n Sal & Mileage

Gene T.McMillen " Per diem

william Seiloff R & B Tire repair & Tires
Memorial Hospital Main.old hospital per agreement
Wyo. Retirement System Employees-Social Security

John Niland

Be aver Valley Inc. R & B Parts
Northern Gas Co. R & B Repairs
J. H. Kaspar Oil Co. R & B Gas

U. S. Welding Co. R & B Supplies

JUSTICE PEACE—ENCAMPMENT: The resignation of Justice Peace-Flora Garinger, Encampment Justice Precinct # 6.

. 110.50

effective Dec. 31, 1973 was accepted by the Board. No appointment was made to fill this vacancy.

ELECTION DISTRICT & PRECINCT changes: The Board decided to separate Snake River into three precincts.because
of the.new Eledtion Code which combines municipal-School District trustee and primary and general elections,
to be administrated by the County Clerk. Collis-Riverside and Encampment will also be separated into.two

voting. precincts as follows.
SAVERY

Shake=Ritleer will now be District No. lh-Precinct No. 1. Dixon will be District No. 14 Precinct No. 2.

Baggs will be District No. 15, precinct Ko. 1.

Collins-Riverside will be District No.‘lz Precinct No. 2£ Encampment will be District No. 12, Precinct No. 1

Precinct boundaries will be published before the February Commlssioners meeting, at which time the boundaries

will be finalized.

PUBLIC.DEFENDERS: An agreement was entered into between the Board of County Commissioners and the law firms of
C. L. Bates and Brimmer-MacPherson & Golden, pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 164, Session Laws of the
State of Wyoming, 1973, to act as Public Defenders. The compensation shall be $4000.00 to be paid to the
Public. Defenders in three equal monthly installments on or about the first day of each calender month during

1, 1973, to be paid out of Revenue

the term of this agreement. Term of contract is three months commencing Oct.
Sharing Funds. This agreement is on file in the office of County Clerk.

The: following bills were paid from Revenue Sharing Funds:

County. Treasurer Revenue Sharing Meeting 394.69
Quality Mobile Homes Trailer home-County Shop 13137.00
There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned.
ATTEST: OUNTY CLERK COMMISSIONERS
CHAIRMAN

DEC
JAN. 2, 1974 COMMISSIONERS PROCEEDINGS

REGULAR MEETING
The Board met at 10:00 A. M. all members present, John Niland Chairman.
MINUTES of meetings held Dec. &4 and 5; 1973 were read and approved.
MONTHLY REPORTS of County officers were audited and placed on file.
The following bills were approved for payment.
Maxson ‘Realty Company Building insurance 3508.00
Coast to Coast Stores R & B Supplies 9.99
Transport Clearings Fire protection-Freight 5.67
K. R. A. L. Radio Treasurer-Advertising 28.00
Wyo. Dep't of Revenue R & B License Insp.sthckers 13.25
Itek Business Products Photostat supplies 780.56
Burroughs Corporation (2) Treasurer-Supplies 3.85
Olson Enterprises Welfare Office Rent-Dec. 290.00
R. G. Engstrom County Clerk-Salary 665.88
Mary Bradford Deputy " 400.95
Iris DéLude " " n 337.95
Lillian Newell " L n 347.55
Rubyalice Ross " " " 361.95
Helen Sturm " n " 368.95
LaVerne Ziler " " " 102,04
Ruby Peterson " " % 359.45
Christel J. Humphreys " LI 190.56°
B. G. Michie County Treasurer-Salary 593.61
Marie Backstrom Deputy " 1 L03.50
Mary Aydelott " " " 365.49
Moreen Day " " " 360.55
Carolyrn Gettman " " " 341.19
C. W. Ogburn County Sheriff-Salary 661.51
Floyd Rodabaugh Under n 591.28
Edward Tierney Dep.Sheriff & Jailor-Salary - 521.19
Lin Bashford n L coon " © 54774
EY H. Breniman " n n. " 583.99
Paul Fultz " " Salary 557. 74
R.J.Korkow " " L 133.72

291.98
- 23.37
59.29
89.08
4000.00
2203.39
4,58
13.28

100.33




