

Nov. 7, 1973

## EMPTY BRASS JUNIOR RIFLE CLUB.

A motion was made by McMillen, seconded by Orton whereby the following resolution was adopted. to wit:

## R E S O L U T I O N

WHEREAS, the Empty Brass Junior Rifle Club of Rawlins, Wyoming is presently carrying on a program in the Jeffrey Memorial Center in the City of Rawlins, Wyoming; and

WHEREAS, the said Rifle Club is in need of funds to expand the rifle range facility in said Jeffrey Center; and

WHEREAS, application should be made to the Wyoming Recreation Commission for matching funds to make such expansion; and

WHEREAS, the Rifle Club has requested that the Board of County Commissioners of Carbon County, Wyoming, act as grant Applicant to the Wyoming Recreation Commission for said matching funds; and

WHEREAS, it appears to be in the best interests and general welfare of the inhabitants of Carbon County, Wyoming, that said application be made by said Board.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of County Commissioners of Carbon County, Wyoming act as the grant Applicant to the Wyoming Recreation Commission for matching funds to expand said rifle range facility in the Jeffrey Center in the City of Rawlins, Wyoming.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that said Board do any and all things necessary in order to process and complete said application for funds.

Dated at Rawlins, Wyoming this 7 day of November, 1973.

/s/ John Niland  
Chairman

/s/ Gene McMillen  
Commissioner

/s/ John Orton  
Commissioner

ATTEST:

R. G. Engstrom  
County Clerk

There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned.

ATTEST: R. G. Engstrom County Clerk

Board of County Commissioners  
Chairman

Dec. 4, 1973 Commissioners meeting postponed until Dec. 5, 1973 account lack of a quorum.  
DEC. 5, 1973

## COMMISSIONERS PROCEEDINGS

## REGULAR MEETING

The Board met at 10:00 A. M. All members present, John Niland Chairman.

The minutes of meetings held Nov. 6 and 7, 1973 were read and approved.

MONTHLY REPORTS of County officers were audited and placed on file.

The following bills were approved for payment.

Pacific Power & Light Co.	Light service	319.91
High Seldomridge	R & B Lumber	377.88
County Treasurer	Assignments	661.22
The Eagle Co.	Sheriff-Supplies	40.05
Carl Ringdahl	Sheriff-Mileage	29.52
Texaco Inc.	Commissioners expense	6.90
Bi Rite Drug	Supplies	41.90
Rawlins Newspapers	Supplies	587.47
Floyd Rodabaugh	Sheriff-Mileage	190.94
Charles G. Terry	Justice Peace-Rent Nov.	20.00
Ind. Screen & Maint. Inc.	C.H. & J. Supplies	103.00
Burgess Brothers	R & B Gas & Fuel	224.14
Western Service & Supply	R & B Parts	54.00
R. L. Hammer	R & B Lumber	100.80
Xerox Corporation	Xerox Rental	100.00
Rawlins Newspapers	Publishing	116.28
Wyo. Dept. Fiscal Control	Supplies-Xerox	63.65
C. R. Sheehan-Postmaster	Postage	500.00
R. G. Engstrom	County Clerk-Salary	665.88
Mary Bradford	Deputy " " "	400.95
Iris Delude	" " "	289.96
Lillian Newell	" " "	347.55
Ruby Alice Ross	" " "	361.95
Helen Sturm	" " "	368.95
LaVerne Ziler	" " "	102.04
Ruby Peterson	" " "	359.45

Dec. 4, 1973

B. G. Michie	County Treasurer-Salary	593.61
Marie Backstrom	" " "	403.50
Mary Aydelott	" " "	365.49
Moreen Day	" " "	360.55
Carolyn Gettman	" " "	341.19
R. A. Hakala	County Assessor "	594.71
Myrtle McJunkin	" " "	405.95
Hazel Matson	" " "	363.65
Ella Hakala	" " "	300.80
C. W. Ogburn	County Sheriff "	661.51
Floyd Rodabaugh	Deputy "	591.28
Edward Tierney	" " & Jailor-Salary	521.19
Lin Bashford	" " "	547.74
E. H. Breniman	" " "	583.99
Michael R. Rose	" " "	294.90
Gary Keil	" " "	283.72
Paul Fultz	" " Salary	557.74
R. J. Korkow	" " "	133.72
Glen Glidden	" " "	537.14
Roy Sims	" " "	44.57
Joe W. Evans	" " "	133.72
Martha Arellano	Jail Matron-Salary	229.25
Susan B. Ogburn	Sheriff-Sec. Salary	378.64
Jess Oyler	Sheriff-Communication operator	360.55
Oscar A. Hall	County Attorney-Salary	615.08
K. W. Keldsen	Deputy " "	550.20
Alice L. Newell	Attorney-Secretary-Salary	398.95
George Dale Crank	County Surveyor-Salary	849.80
Sharon Adams	Co. Agent-Secretary-Salary	313.36
Ruth M. Cables	Clerk of Court-Salary	579.61
Ann Masson	Deputy Cl of Court-Salary	445.50
Betty L. Strang	" " " "	373.95
James O. Young	Justice Peace-Salary	215.26
Jake Cruz	C. H. Custodian-Salary	501.24
Ramiro Gonzales	" " "	517.22
David Acord	R & B Salary	512.84
Dan Braig	" "	485.06
David Brooks	" "	567.74
George F. Buckendorf	" "	580.02
Richard Corson	" "	551.19
Charles W. Dean	" "	551.19
Wilbert Irene	" "	510.59
D. M. Jackson	" "	533.14
R. J. Korkow	" "	555.02
Theodore Lindi	" "	515.96
Buster Makinen	" "	557.74
Arthur Mascarenas	" " Oct & Nov	626.16
Melton Newell	" "	541.19
L. C. Pendleton	" "	557.74
William D. Richardson	" "	523.80
Eddie Schinkel	" "	462.77
Earl J. Steele	" "	555.96
Vernon Irene	R & B Contract Labor	725.00
James E. Cashman M. D.	County Health Officer-Salary	164.76
Eppie Esquibel	Health Office-Janitor-Salary	58.40
Charlotte A. Harberts	Sec. Health Office-Salary	394.96
Daniel L. Schinkel	County Fire Warden-Salary	94.15
June Haynes	Co. Agent-Sec. Salary	197.71
Christel J. Humphreys	Co. Clerk-Steno-Salary	202.47
Wyo. Highway Department	Com. Map	8.75
Pierce Foundation	County Clerk-Supplies	6.70
C. & N. Office Machines	Treas. Maintenance-Supplies	15.00
Equipment Guide Book	Assessor-Supplies	107.00
Mountain States Hardware	" "	25.00
Amer. Inst. R. E. Appraisers	" "	10.00
E. H. Breniman	Sheriff-Mileage	36.00
Continental Oil Co. Okla	Sheriff-Car expense	122.24
Continental Oil Co. Colo	" " "	84.41
C. & N. Office Machines	Repairs	62.50
Dave's Texaco	Car expense	5.55
Federal Laboratories Inc	Supplies	121.04
Flutty's Standard	Car expense	15.02
Texafo Inc.	" " "	86.33
Edward Tierney	Mileage	9.07
Jim Sorenson	Supplies-Rescue Unit	100.64
American Legal Tech, Inc.	Attorney-Supplies	33.95
Memorial Hospital	Coroner's autopsy-Tucker	75.00
General Services Admin.	Agent-Supplies	46.50
Masper Cleaners	Agent-Supplies	2.00
Stanfield's	Agent-Supplies	372.42
John MacPherson	Court Attorney	150.00
Acme Sanitary Supply	C. H. & Jail Supplies	127.20
Big "W" Supplies	" " "	52.80
Carbolineum Wood Preserve Co.	R & B Supplies	170.50

DEC. 5, 1973

Continental Oil Co. Colo	R & B Oil & fuel	1875.30
Culvert & Industrial Sup. Co.	" Snow Fence	502.50
Eaton Metal Products Co.	" Parts	81.13
Fleet Tire Mart	" Tires	1284.00
Firestone Stores	" "	106.80
Gulf Oil Corporation	" Gas	5.68
Fred Oyler	" Parts	194.35
Industrial Distributors	" Supplies	25.21
Rawlins Diesel Service	" Parts	2.94
U. S. Welding Supply	" Parts	16.80
Wilson General Tire Service	" Tires	163.30
Wyo. Agency Surplus Property	" Supplies	77.50
The Mills Company	Supplies	542.20
Transport Clearings	Agent-Supplies	11.29
Northern Gas Co.	Gas Service	351.20
 Yampa Valley Elec. Assoc. Inc	Electric Service	19.22
Wyoming Girl's School	Care of Girls	90.00
Mountain Bell	Telephone Service	949.38
Carbon County Predatory Animal Board	Erad. Pred. Animals	3000.00
Sun Publishing Co.	Supplies	119.44
Pioneer Printing Co.	"	120.37
Dave's Texaco	Sheriff-Rescue Unit-Gas	9.75
Lin L. Bashford	Sheriff-Mileage	2.99
Floyd Rodabaugh	Sheriff-Expense	4.89
C. W. Ogburn	Sheriff-Mil & Expense	82.21
 Frank Paxton Lumber Co.	Sheriff-Lumber-Snow machine	305.52
J. A. Chev.-Cadillac	Sheriff-Car expense	46.90
McMahon Motors	" " "	125.04
Walters Bakery	" Supplies	3.99
Larry L. Shriner	Coroner-Mileage	13.60
Coralee Cutler	H. D. A. Mil & Expense	50.16
Flora Garinger	Justice Peace-Rent Nov	20.00
Edna M. Jackson	" " " Nov	20.00
H. Larsen Inc.	Supplies- CH&J & R. & B	68.45
Childress Electric	R & B Supplies	18.44
 Cooper Chevrolet	Car expense-Sheriff & R & B	62.00
Dave's Texaco	R & B Parts	10.00
Dixon Garage	R & B Gas	72.60
Ray H. Ellis	R & B Parts	8.30
Fleming Implement	R & B Parts	55.93
Skyline Motors	R & B Parts	38.44
J. A. Waatti Map Co.	County Maps	26.00
Don's Radio & T. V.	Co. Agent-repairs	19.30
Workmen's Compensation Dep't (3)	Compensation Co. Employees	257.79
 Carol Beach	Health Nurse-Mil & Expense	46.99
Sherrie Patch	" " " "	150.86
Frank S. Conaway	Justice Peace=Sal & Rent	121.91
Lyle R. Anderson	County Agent-Mileage & Exp	95.29
Rawlins Automotive	R & B & Sheriff-Parts	113.48
Rawlins National Bank	Withholding tax	4815.30
Wyoming Medical Service	Employees-Blue Cross	512.36
Ohio Life Insurance	" Life Insurance	79.40
Colonial Life & Acc. Ins.	" Insurance	96.80
 Wyoming Retirement System (2)	Retirement-County & Employees	2928.86
Consumers Gas Co.	R & B Fuel & Oil	1262.91
Rod Johnson	Sheriff-Plane expense	36.00
Gilbert Blumenthal	Justice Peace-Sal & Rent	145.53
Agnes A. Stocks	Justice Peace-Rent	20.00
D & K Sanitation	C. H. & Jail Hauling	17.00
C. W. Ogburn	Board of Prisoners	264.00
Build-Rite Lumber & Supply	R & B Lumber & Supplies	517.53
Burgess Brothers	R & B Fuel	111.80
 Carbon Power & Light	R & B Light Service	15.20
Edgar J. Daugherty	R & B Contract Labor	45.00
Kilburn Tire Co.	R & B Tires	488.02
Shively Hardware	R & B Parts	113.60
Wyo. St. High. Dep't	R & B Radio	60.00
Gulf Oil Co.	Com. Expense	53.88
David Brooks	R & B Lumber	110.00
F. B. Cronberg	Justice Peace-Rent & Mileage	65.00
City Steam Laundry	CH&J Laundry & Cleaning	23.99
Kinnaman Supply Co.	R & B Parts	553.23
 Rawlins Newspapers Inc.	Supplies & Advertising	231.18
Rawlins Gas & Oil Co.	Clerk-Supplies	5.00
Paeco Marketing Inc	Sheriff-Supplies	15.43
Chevron Oil Co.	R & B Gas	8.50
Dixon Auto Implement	R & B Repairs	36.40
McGee Murphy Inc.	R & B Parts	36.41
Yates Hardware	R & B Parts	45.89
G.W. Leavengood	Civil Defense Director	141.22
Wyoming Ind. Industrial	Care of Boys	62.50
Carbon County Fair Assoc.	Fair-trophys	42.00

Dec. 5, 1973

John Niland	Commissioner-Sal-Mil & Expense	291.98
John Orton	" Sal & Mileage	23.37
Gene T. McMillen	" Per diem	59.29
William Seiloff	R & B Tire repair & Tires	89.08
Memorial Hospital	Main.old hospital per agreement	4000.00
Wyo. Retirement System	Employees-Social Security	2203.39
Beaver Valley Inc.	R & B Parts	4.58
Northern Gas Co.	R & B Repairs	13.28
J. H. Kaspar Oil Co.	R & B Gas	110.50
U. S. Welding Co.	R & B Supplies	100.33

JUSTICE PEACE-ENCAMPMENT: The resignation of Justice Peace-Flora Garinger, Encampment Justice Precinct # 6 effective Dec. 31, 1973 was accepted by the Board. No appointment was made to fill this vacancy.

ELECTION DISTRICT & PRECINCT changes: The Board decided to separate Snake River into three precincts because of the new Election Code which combines municipal-School District trustee and primary and general elections, to be administrated by the County Clerk. Collis-Riverside and Encampment will also be separated into two voting precincts as follows:

*SAVAGE*  
Snake River will now be District No. 14-Precinct No. 1. Dixon will be District No. 14 Precinct No. 2.

Baggs will be District No. 15, precinct No. 1.

Collins-Riverside will be District No. 12 Precinct No. 2- Encampment will be District No. 12, Precinct No. 1  
Precinct boundaries will be published before the February Commissioners meeting, at which time the boundaries will be finalized.

PUBLIC DEFENDERS: An agreement was entered into between the Board of County Commissioners and the law firms of C. L. Bates and Brimmer-MacPherson & Golden, pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 164, Session Laws of the State of Wyoming, 1973, to act as Public Defenders. The compensation shall be \$4000.00 to be paid to the Public Defenders in three equal monthly installments on or about the first day of each calender month during the term of this agreement. Term of contract is three months commencing Oct. 1, 1973, to be paid out of Revenue Sharing Funds. This agreement is on file in the office of County Clerk.

The following bills were paid from Revenue Sharing Funds:

County Treasurer	Revenue Sharing Meeting	394.69
Quality Mobile Homes	Trailer home-County Shop	13137.00

There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned.

ATTEST: *R. G. Engstrom* COUNTY CLERK

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

*John Niland* CHAIRMAN

DEC  
JAN. 2, 1974

COMMISSIONERS PROCEEDINGS

REGULAR MEETING

The Board met at 10:00 A. M. all members present, John Niland Chairman.

MINUTES of meetings held Dec. 4 and 5, 1973 were read and approved.

MONTHLY REPORTS of County officers were audited and placed on file.

The following bills were approved for payment.

Maxson Realty Company	Building insurance	3508.00
Coast to Coast Stores	R & B Supplies	9.99
Transport Clearings	Fire protection-Freight	5.67
K. R. A. L. Radio	Treasurer-Advertising	28.00
Wyo. Dep't of Revenue	R & B License Insp. stickers	13.25
Itek Business Products	Photostat supplies	780.56
Burroughs Corporation (2)	Treasurer-Supplies	3.85
Olson Enterprises	Welfare Office Rent-Dec.	290.00
R. G. Engstrom	County Clerk-Salary	665.88
Mary Bradford	Deputy " "	400.95
Kris DeLude	" " "	337.95
Lillian Newell	" " "	347.55
Rubyalice Ross	" " "	361.95
Helen Sturm	" " "	368.95
LaVerne Ziler	" " "	102.04
Ruby Peterson	" " "	359.45
Christel J. Humphreys	" " "	190.56
B. G. Michie	County Treasurer-Salary	593.61
Marie Backstrom	Deputy " "	403.50
Mary Aydelott	" " "	365.49
Moreen Day	" " "	360.55
Carolyn Gettman	" " "	341.19
C. W. Ogburn	County Sheriff-Salary	661.51
Floyd Rodabaugh	Under " "	591.28
Edward Tierney	Dep. Sheriff & Jailor-Salary	521.19
Lin Bashford	" " " " "	547.74
E. H. Breniman	" " " " "	583.99
Paul Fultz	" " Salary	557.74
R.J. Korkow	" " "	133.72